

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 631 OF 2026

Nitesh Shantilal Mehta and Ors. ...Applicants

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Mr. Ghanshyam Upadhyay, a/w Mr. Vijay Jha i/b Law Juris, Advocate for the Applicants.

Mr. V. N. Sagare, APP for the Respondent/State.

Mr. Amogh Singh, a/w Mr. Jeet Gandhi, Advocate for the Intervener.

CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.
DATE : 11.03.2026.

P.C. :

1. The learned counsel Mr. Amogh Singh submits that he has instructions to file intervention application on behalf of the first informant in the present crime and seeks time.

2. I have heard the learned counsel for the applicants on the point of interim protection from arrest. Considering the nature of allegations, at this stage I am not inclined to grant any interim protection.

3. List the matter for further consideration on 18.03.2026.

[N.R.BORKAR, J.]